Article
Not peer-reviewed version
Deep Transfer Learning for Image
Classification of Phosphorus
Nutrition States in Individual Maize
Leaves
Manuela Ramos-Ospina
*

2. Tian, H.; Wang, T.; Liu, Y.; Qiao, X.; Li, Y. Computer vision technology in agricultural automation —A
review. Information Processing in Agriculture 2020, 7, 1–19. doi:10.1016/j.inpa.2019.09.006.
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 31 October 2023                   doi:10.20944/preprints202310.2003.v1
18 of 19
3. Leena, N.; Saju, K.K. Classification of macronutrient deficiencies in maize plants using optimized
multi class support vector machines. Engineering in Agriculture, Environment and Food 2019, 12, 126–139.
doi:10.1016/J.EAEF.2018.11.002.
4. Taiz, L.; Zeiger, E. Plant physiology, 4 ed.; Vol. 1, Sunderland, Mass, 2006; pp. 0–764.
5. White, P.J.; Hammond, J.P. The Ecophysiology of Plant-Phosphorus Interactions; Vol. 7, Springer Netherlands,
2008; p. 296. doi:10.1007/978-1-4020-8435-5.
6. Condori, R.H.M.; Romualdo, L.M.; Bruno, O.M.; Luz, P.H.D.C. Comparison between Traditional Texture
Methods and Deep Learning Descriptors for Detection of Nitrogen Deficiency in Maize Crops. Proceedings
- 13th Workshop of Computer Vision, WVC 2017 2018, 2018-Janua, 7–12. doi:10.1109/WVC.2017.00009.
7. Smith, M.L.; Smith, L.N.; Hansen, M.F. The quiet revolution in machine vision - a state-of-the-art
survey paper, including historical review, perspectives, and future directions. Computers in Industry
2021, 130, 103472. doi:10.1016/j.compind.2021.103472.
8. Barbedo, J.G.A. Detection of nutrition deficiencies in plants using proximal images and machine learning:
A review. Computers and Electronics in Agriculture 2019, 162, 482–492. doi:10.1016/J.COMPAG.2019.04.035.
9. Barbedo, J.G. Factors influencing the use of deep learning for plant disease recognition. Biosystems
Engineering 2018, 172, 84–91. doi:10.1016/J.BIOSYSTEMSENG.2018.05.013.
10. Zhang, X.; Qiao, Y.; Meng, F.; Fan, C.; Zhang, M. Identification of maize leaf diseases using improved deep
convolutional neural networks. IEEE Access 2018, 6, 30370–30377. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2844405.
11. Hughes, D.P.; Salathe, M. An open access repository of images on plant health to enable the development
of mobile disease diagnostics. arXiv e-prints 2015.
12. Bhatt, P.; Sarangi, S.; Shivhare, A.; Singh, D.; Pappula, S. Identification of Diseases in Corn Leaves using
Convolutional Neural Networks and Boosting. 2019, pp. 894–899. doi:10.5220/0007687608940899.

19 of 19
24. He, K.; Zhang, X.; Ren, S.; Sun, J. Deep Residual Learning for Image Recognition. Proceedings of the
IEEE Computer Society Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition 2015, 2016-December, 770–778.
doi:10.1109/CVPR.2016.90.
25. Andrew, J.; Eunice, J.; Popescu, D.E.; Chowdary, M.K.; Hemanth, J. Deep Learning-Based Leaf Disease
Detection in Crops Using Images for Agricultural Applications. Agronomy 2022, Vol. 12, Page 2395 2022,
12, 2395. doi:10.3390/AGRONOMY12102395.
26. Szegedy, C.; Liu, W.; Jia, Y.; Sermanet, P.; Reed, S.; Anguelov, D.; Erhan, D.; Vanhoucke, V.; Rabinovich, A.
Going Deeper with Convolutions. IEEE, 2015, pp. 1–9.
27. Huang, G.; Liu, Z.; Maaten, L.V.D.; Weinberger, K.Q. Densely Connected Convolutional Networks.
Proceedings - 30th IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2017 2016,
2017-January, 2261–2269. doi:10.1109/CVPR.2017.243.
28. Pradhan, P.; Kumar, B.; Mohan, S. Comparison of various deep convolutional neural network models
to discriminate apple leaf diseases using transfer learning. Journal of Plant Diseases and Protection 2022,
129, 1461–1473. doi:10.1007/S41348-022-00660-1/METRICS.
29. Howard, A.G.; Zhu, M.; Chen, B.; Kalenichenko, D.; Wang, W.; Weyand, T.; Andreetto, M.; Adam, H.
MobileNets: Efficient Convolutional Neural Networks for Mobile Vision Applications. arXiv 2017.
30. Sandler, M.; Howard, A.; Zhu, M.; Zhmoginov, A.; Chen, L.C. MobileNetV2: Inverted Residuals and Linear
Bottlenecks. Proceedings of the IEEE Computer Society Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
2018, pp. 4510–4520. doi:10.1109/CVPR.2018.00474.
31. Hassan, S.M.; Maji, A.K.; Jasiński, M.; Leonowicz, Z.; Jasińska, E. Identification of Plant-Leaf Diseases
Using CNN and Transfer-Learning Approach. Electronics 2021, Vol. 10, Page 1388 2021, 10, 1388.
doi:10.3390/ELECTRONICS10121388.
32. Inc, T.M. Deep Learning Toolbox, 2020.
33. Mohanty, S.P.; Hughes, D.P.; Salathé, M. Using deep learning for image-based plant disease detection.
Frontiers in Plant Science 2016, 7, 1419. doi:10.3389/FPLS.2016.01419/BIBTEX.
34. Barbedo, J.G.A. Impact of dataset size and variety on the effectiveness of deep learning and transfer
learning for plant disease classification. Computers and Electronics in Agriculture 2018, 153, 46–53.
doi:10.1016/J.COMPAG.2018.08.013.
35. Maeda-Gutiérrez, V.; Galván-Tejada, C.E.; Zanella-Calzada, L.A.; Celaya-Padilla, J.M.; Galván-Tejada, J.I.;
Gamboa-Rosales, H.; Luna-García, H.; Magallanes-Quintanar, R.; Méndez, C.A.G.; Olvera-Olvera, C.A.
Comparison of Convolutional Neural Network Architectures for Classification of Tomato Plant Diseases.
Applied Sciences 2020, 10, 1245. doi:10.3390/APP10041245.
36. Nagaoka, T. Hyperparameter Optimization for Deep Learning-based Automatic Melanoma Diagnosis
System. Advanced Biomedical Engineering 2020, 9, 225–232. doi:10.14326/ABE.9.225.
Disclaimer/Publisher’s Note: The statements, opinions and data contained in all publications are solely those
of the individual author(s) and contributor(s) and not of MDPI and/or the editor(s). MDPI and/or the editor(s)
disclaim responsibility for any injury to people or property resulting from any ideas, methods, instructions or
products referred to in the content.